Introduction
The non-biodegradability of synthetic plastics and the
reduction in fossil fuel production worldwide have
stimulated a search for alternative sources of raw
materials for the polymer industry. Synthetic plastics
and agricultural wastes have contributed significantly
to environmental pollution but the former contributes
more to the accumulation of solid wastes that are not

at room temperature and the average value obtained for
three runs for each of the samples was recorded.
Impact test. Notched Izod Impact Tester was used on
the samples per ASTM D256 to determine the impact
strength of the composites. Different measurements
arising from the three runs were obtained for each of
the composites and the average value was computed.
Water absorption test. For the water absorption study,
ASTM D750-95 standard was used. The samples were
Remy U. Duru et al.
Table 1. Composition of CPP and ESP filled polymer
composites
Samples      Weight composition (%)
PE CPP ESP
NEAT HDPE 200 - -
HDPE/CPP-10 190 10 -
HDPE/CPP-20 180 20 -
HDPE/CPP-30 170 30 -
HDPE/CPP-0/ESP-30 170 - 30
HDPE/CPP-10/ESP-30 160 10 30
HDPE/CPP-20/ESP-30 150 20 30
HDPE/CPP-30/ESP-30 140 30 30
HDPE = high density polyethylene; CPP = cassava peel
powder; ESP = eggshell powder.
216
Table 2. Rate of water absorption by the composites

wt(g) thickness wt(g) thickness
(mm) (mm)
Neat HDPE 6.7 3.08 6.51 3.08 0.0 0
190 g HDPE/10 g CPP 8.12 3.19 8.10 3.18 0.02 0.25
180 g HDPE/ 20 g CPP 7.76 2.88 7.74 2.87 0.02 0.26
170 g HDPE/ 30 g CPP 5.92 2.90 5.88 2.88 0.04 0.68
170 g HDPE/ 30 g ESP 7.62 3.13 7.58 3.11 0.06 0.79
160 g HDPE/ 10 g CPP/ 30 g ESP 6.10 3.13 6.04 3.10 0.13 0.98
150 g HDPE/ 20 g CPP/ 30 g ESP 7.35 3.12 7.22 3.11 0.13 1.76
140 g HDPE/ 30 g CPP/ 30 g ESP 8.04 3.09 7.84 3.07 0.15 1.96
(b) after 50 days
Samples Initial Initial Final Final Dwt (%) decrease
wt(g) thickness wt(g) thickness
(mm) (mm)
Neat HDPE 6.72 3.07 6.71 3.07 0.01 0.15
190 g HDPE/10 g CPP 8.11 3.20 8.01 3.19 0.10 1.23
180 g HDPE/ 20 g CPP 7.74 2.89 7.64 2.88 0.10 1.29
170 g HDPE/ 30 g CPP 5.91 2.91 5.83 2.88 0.08 1.35
170 g HDPE/ 30 g ESP 7.60 3.13 7.48 3.11 0.12 1.58
160 g HDPE/ 10 g CPP/ 30 g ESP 6.10 3.13 5.97 3.09 0.13 2.13